

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to name the bridge over Wade Creek on State Road 156 in Patriot, Indiana, in honor of Corporal Barry Lynn Brinegar.
Frye R
, read first time and referred to Committee on



20221488

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana
2	Department of Transportation to name the bridge over Wade
3	Creek on State Road 156 in Patriot, Indiana, in honor of
4	Corporal Barry Lynn Brinegar.
5	Whereas, Corporal Barry Brinegar gave the ultimate
6	sacrifice for his country on February 8, 1971, in Chu Lai in
7	southern Vietnam at just 19 years old;
8	Whereas, Barry Brinegar grew up in a close-knit farming
9	family in Patriot, Indiana. He was known as a hard-working
10	and uncomplaining Hoosier. He is remembered tenderly as a
11	soft-hearted brother and best friend;
12	Whereas, Barry Brinegar joined the Army in 1970, serving
13	with the C Battery 6th Battalion, 11th Artillery, 11th Infantry
14	Brigade, Americal Division. He started his tour of duty in
15	Vietnam in July of 1970, and died in February the following
16	year;
17	Whereas, Barry Brinegar was posthumously promoted to the
18	rank of Corporal; and
19	Whereas, Corporal Barry Brinegar was brought home to
20	Patriot, Indiana, and buried in Eastview Cemetery, where his
21	family and community continue to honor his memory and
22	sacrifice for his country: Therefore,
23	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
24	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
25	the Senate concurring:



2022

SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly expresses its deepest gratitude and honors Corporal Barry Lynn Brinegar for his service .

SECTION 2. That the Indiana General Assembly urges the Indiana Department of Transportation to name the bridge over Wade Creek on State Road 156 in Patriot, Indiana, to commemorate Corporal Brinegar's life and sacrifice on behalf of the United States of America.

SECTION 3. That the Principle Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit copies of this resolution to the office of State Representative Randall Frye and the commissioner of the Indiana Department of Transportation.



2022 HC 1002/DI 146